BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse License Number 98474 § AGREED
issued to JUDY ANN MOMAN § ORDER

§
%§

PIROE 913 JO JOIORULCT DATNDIXT

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of JUDY ANN MOMAN, Vocational Nurse License Number 98474,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occﬁpations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

January 27, 2008, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Trinity Valley Junior College,
Palestine, Texas, on September 3, 1982. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on December 13, 1982.

5. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:
12/82 - 1/91 Unknown
2/91 - 5/95 Charge Nurse Manor Health Care Nursing Home

. Dallas, Texas
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Respondent's vocational nursing employment history continued:

6/95 - 3/99 Staff Nurse Charter Behavioral Health Center
Dallas, Texas

4/99 - 2/01 Agency Nurse Med-Tex Nursing Agency
Dallas, Texas
3/01 - 1/03 Internship PCI Health Training Center
Coordinator Dallas, Texas
2/03 - 10/05 Private Duty Wanda Matthews
Richardson, Texas
11/05 - 7/06 Staff Nurse Sovereign Home Health Services, Inc.
Dallas, Texas
08/06 - Present Unknown
6. On June 11, 1996, Respondent' s license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas

was suspended through an Agreed Board Order by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners
for the State of Texas. A copy of the Agreed Board Order, dated June 11, 1996, is attached
and incorporated herein by reference.

7. At the time of the incident in Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent was employed
~ as a Staff Nurse with Sovereign Home Health Services, Inc., Dallas, Texas, and had been in
this position for eight (8) months.

8. - On or about July 7, 2006, while employed with Sovereign Home Health Services, Inc.,
Dallas, Texas, Respondent failed to administer the evening dose of Lantus 25 Units
subcutaneously to Patient Medical Record Number MR005642, as ordered by the physician.
Lantus is a long-acting Insulin. Furthermore, Respondent failed to notify the physician of the
medication omission. Respondent's conduct unnecessarily exposed the patient to the risk of
harm including, but not limited to, hyperglycemia.

9. In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent admits that she
held the Lantus Insulin and did not report this to the physician because the patient had
recently changed physicians and the new physician's name and phone number were not
available to her.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Oécupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 217.11(1)(A),(1)(B),
(D(C),(DHMD),(DH(P)&(2)(A) and 217.12(1)(B)&(4)-

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 98474,
heretofore issued to JUDY ANN MOMAN, including revocation of Respondent's license to
practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION,
and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil
Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 ez seq., the Rules and
Regulations Relating to Vocational Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE §211.01 ef seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of
Texas.

Q
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant 0 a

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
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Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued fo JUDY ANN
MOMAN to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days of the date of ratification |
of this Order for appropriate notation.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to ,enroilment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours
in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Béard's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding Sexual Misconduct, Fraud, Theft and Deception,
Nurses with Chemical Dependency, and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice
issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit
a Verification of Course Completion form, brovided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to
verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition
to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education
requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following

Board website address: http://www.bon.state.tx.us/about/stipscourses.html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval

i
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of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be a |
minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course shall contain a minimum twenty-four (24) hour
clinical component which is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic
portion of this course. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration
only. In order for the course to be approved, the course's content shall include: a review of proper
administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) rights
of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse effects
resulting from improper administration. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives
for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful
completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and
clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office
of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be
taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any
continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be
found at the following Board website address: http.//www.bon.state.tx.us/about/stipscourses. html.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if
any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
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2008/MAY/30/FRT 12:46 PM

RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

' Tunderstand that Thave the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

1 waive representauon by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. [ nmther admit nor deny the .
violations alleged herein. By my signature on th1$ Order I agree to the Findings of Fact,
| Conclusions of Law, Order, and any condmons of said Ordet, to avoid ﬁn-ther disciplinary actlon n
fhis matter. Iwauve judicial review of this Order. 1 understand that when this Order‘becomes final
and the texms of this Order become effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I und.crstand that if 1 fai)
to comply with all-terms and condmons of this Order, 1 will be subject to mvestlgatwn and
disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my licepse to practice vocational nursing in the State

of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

W7

ed this SO day of mau‘ 0B |
Cisww Aonn WJMW

I#DY ANK MOMAN, Respondent.,

Sworn to and subscribed before me thlsig day of ma,;\%
SEAL aé A UNE,. WLl
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the

__dayof , 20 , by JUDY ANN MOMAN, Vocational Nurse License

Number 98474, and said Order is final.

Effective this day of , 20

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the
30th day of _May , 2008 , by JUDY ANN MOMAN, Vocational Nurse License Number

98474, and said Order is final.

Effective this _2nd day of _ June ,2008 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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BOARD OF -VOCATIONAL NURSE EXAMINERS

vs.

the matter of vocational nurse

hereinafter called Respondent.

&
2 -

By letter, the Board of Vocational Nurse zxamincrs ’aent preliminary notice to

ey s

R e
Respondent of its intent to take disciplinary 'nction with xespect to said

W

license held by Respondent, as a reaultf of  a complaint " and aubnequent

s,

investigation. 8aid investigation produced evidcnco indicating that Rcapondentv

< |

Board, is likely to deceive, defraud, or. injure» the public; in 'violation

of Article 4528c, Section 10 (a) (9), Revised civil Statutna ot Toxaa, in thc‘,

following manner:

I.

P

a. On or abouﬁ Dccaﬁbcr 15, 1995,




AGREED BOARD ORDER = |
RE: JUDY ANN MOMAN, LVN $#098474
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‘

S - E‘g “y i s
a. Respondent was employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse at’ rour Seesons'Nursing

Center in Dallas, Texas, from about February 20, 1992, through about September
1995. :

’%,w‘

b. While so employed with said facility, Respondent on the dates of- May 11, 1992-
July 29, 1994; March 28, 1995; November 7, 1994; February 6, 1995;. ‘February - 13,

1995; May 16, 1995; and September 12, 1995; had been counseled by her nursing
supervisor regarding documentation errors.’’ : g

B
LT

€. Respondent on the dates of September 2, 1995 end September 3, 1995;x omitted
documentation entries in the medical administration records of’ residents. assigned
to her care. Subsequently, Respondent’s employment was mntually terminated. .

£
L% 2 ‘ 3 . ! i
, :

By Reapondent'a signature on this Order, Reepondent neither ldmitl noxr denie:

&

the truth of the matters previoualy aet out in this Order with respect to the

ﬁr

» =

above mentioned investigation. By Reapondent’ i aignaturo ,on 1thia-, Order,

Respondent acknowledges that they have read and underatood this Order and have
approved it for consideration by the Board. U j

By their notarized signature on this Order, Respondent does hereby waive the
right to a formal Complaint, Notice of Heering and a ?ublio Hearinq held before an

Administrative Law Judge with the State Office o£ Administrative Hearinge, and to

judicial review of this disciplinary nction. Notice of this disciplinary action

will appear in the Board’s newsletter sent to Texas employera.}
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- JUDY ANN MOMAN, LVN l098474
PAGE 3

1. That if Respondent’s place of employment, namo, addresa or
changes, Respondent is to notify the Board office ‘immediately, ‘or 'no 1ater than

ten (10) days after said change has occurred. Said notitication shall be in the”

form of a written letter or report. m? »

2. That Respondent shall comply with Federal, State, and local laws, and all the
provisions of the Vocational Nurse Act and Rules and Requlations of the Board.

i
3 Wha
B ¥,

= .

3. .That by copy of this Board Order, Respondent ahlll provide notico» o£ Board

disciplinary action to his/her WMW
Nuraing, throughout the term of probation, -

4. That Respondent shall be responsible for causing his/her jimmediate nursing
supervisor(s) to submit satisfactory reports directly ¢to the Board office on a
monthly basis for the f£irst three (3) months of probation. Thereafter, and
throughout the remainder of said probation, Respondent shall . be responsible for
causing his/her jmmediate npursing supervisor(s) to . submit satisfactory - reports
directly to the Board office on a quarterly basis. The receipt of an unfavorable
and/or untimely report shall be considered a violation of probation.

5. That any period(s) of npuraing unemplovment must be docmnented in vriting by

Respondent and submitted to the Board office, as provided “ in S8tipulation No.
four (4).

6. That Respondent WMW&MLJJ&W

professional (M.D., R.N., L.V.N.) who is physically present on the work - premises

during Respondent’s shift assigmment (s), throughout the term ofhptobatioo.-

That Respondent WWW
B, throughout the

term of probltion.

8. That Respondent shall successfully complete nurainq‘”proqrnn course (s)
encompassing the following areas of study:’ Legal Aspects of Nursing (to include
Charting, & Patient Confidentiality), and submit documentation of successful
course completion to the Board office prior to the end of probation. Respondent
shall be responsible for locating said course(s) and obtaining prior wrxitten
approval of Board staff prior to committing to said  course(s). Said :
shall be cor:espondenoc (through a recognized provider), in-house at a
college, university or nursing program,  and/ox’ tutored by* a state

licensed nursing program faculty member. The expense of said Gourse(s) s 'x'bon

borne by Respondent. Failure to successfully ' complete said course(a),vithin tho
time-frame stipulated, shall be considered =z violation of. probation.

ztolephono (number;

B

e R

P
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RE:  JUDY ANN. MOMAN, LN }093474
PAGE 4

City, State and zip

A, 39¢- %34/7

. Area Code and TelephonekNumber

The State of Texas G QZ D
County of

Before me, the undersigned authority, on.this day peraonally»*appeared JUDY ANN
MOMAN, who being duly sworn by me stated that he or she executed the. nbove for
the purpose therein contained, and that he or she understood same.

F B .
s . i »%i oot s 4

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this the j, day of
199, .

CAROLE M. RICHTMYER .
NOTARY PUBLIC § NOTARY PUBLIC. IN mvfon :
C‘)State of Texas § THE STATE OF TEXAS' ;

"""“""mm_'ff‘jf’ 329?-: My coxmiuion‘!:xpirn

? eg‘fss«*;}f@

;JLJ‘"M f);
s Marjorie A, Bnk,'
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: s
Q?BED before me, the undersi
day of -, -

1

[ ¥

gned aythority,

grerpilt
$ % ,
g . 2 NOTARY ' PUBLIC’ IN. AND EQ|
E: H 1z THE STATE OF TEXAS - ;‘
2 - § o
W, .;o RQ’I \ ’
"””m‘aﬁﬁ;\\\“\‘\ . ,
H
:
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RE: JUDY ANN MOMAN, LVN #098474
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ENDORSEMENT OF
To The Agreed Board Order
in the matter of Vocational Nurse
License No. 098474
Issued to Judy Ann Moman

At its regularly called session, on the 11th day ofIJune, 1996, came on to be
considered the indicated Agreed Board Order pertaining to Judy Ann Moman. The
Board having reviewed the contents of said Order, . the Oxdexr should be, . and is

hereby, endorsed as an Order of the Board » and made an official act of the Board
of Vocational Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas.

Said Order is rendered on this the 11th dayéof June, 1996.

Sl By
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¥

iy .

JUDY ANN MOMAN

2718 BARNS BRIDGE RD. R e

Executive DirecYor
Agent for the Board of Vocational Nurae Examinera

¥




